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CHAPTER 165

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 29.165 of the statutes, relating to guide
licenses and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.165 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:
29.165 GUIDE LICENSE. (1) No person shall engage, or be em-

ployed for any compensation or reward, to guide, direct or assist any
other person in hunting, fishing or trapping unless a guide license has
been duly issued to him by the conservation commission subject to the
provisions of s. 29.09. No such license shall be issued to or obtained
by any person who is not a resident of this state. No guide license shall
be issued to any person under the age of 18 years. The fee for such
license shall be $5 and all such licenses shall be effective from January
1 until the next succeeding December 31. The applicant shall deliver to
the commission an oath of office that he shall well and faithfully perform
the duties and responsibilities of his office as a guide licensed by the
commission and observe and comply with all the requirements of ch. 29
and the rules of the commission.

(2) Any person, licensed as a guide, violating this section shall be
fined not less than $10 nor more than $100 or imprisoned not less than
30 days or more than 6 months or both; and upon such conviction his
guide license shall be revoked for one year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect January 1, 1958.
Approved June 5, 1957.
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